
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
Meeting: Local Pension Board 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 22 May 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Mark Spilsbury (Chairman) 
Marlene Corbey 
Laura Fisher 
James Nicholson 
 

Mike Pankiewicz 
Karl Read 
George Simmonds (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council H
[...]
nsideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed. 

19   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee (Pages 169 - 192) 

11:45 



 

Page 6 

 

 To consider the Part II (private) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee held on 29 February 2024 and 28 March 2024. 

 

20   Procurement update  11:55 

 The Fund Governance Manager will provide members with a 
verbal update on the procurement of strategic service providers. 

 

21   Brunel Governance Update  12:05 

 A verbal update on the report from officers summarising the 
ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 

 

22   SBC Update  12:15 

 The Employer Funding & Risk Lead will provide a verbal update to 
the Board concerning the submission and reconciliation of SBC 
contributions during 2023/24. 

 

23   LPB Minutes (Pages 193 - 208) 12:25 

 To confirm the Part II (private) minutes of the meeting held on 13 
February 2024. 

 

24   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business of a confidential nature which, in the 
opinion of the Chairman, should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  

 



 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 
2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman), Laura Fisher, James Nicholson, Mike Pankiewicz, and 
George Simmonds 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
The Chairman began by informing Members that Karl Read had been appointed 
as a new Member of the Board pending ratification by Full Council during their 
meeting on 20 February 2024. 
 
Nominations were then sought for a Vice-Chair for the year 2024-25. The 
Chairman thanked Marlene Corbey for her hard work, dedication, and time as 
Vice-Chair during the past two years. 
 
Finally, the Chairman noted that he had been appointed as Chairman of the 
Board on a 4-year contract from April 2020 and as such, his tenure was coming 
to an end. However, he had agreed to continue in the role for another year in 
response to an invitation from officers to do so.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board elected George Simmonds as Vice-Chair of the Local Pension 
Board for the year 2024-25. 
 
 

2 Attendance of Non-Members of the Board 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Britton, Chairman of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee, to the meeting. 
 
 

3 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 Marlene Corbey 

 
 

4 Minutes 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 1 
November 2023 were considered alongside the Board’s Action Log. After which, 
it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board approved and signed the Part I (public) minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 1 November 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Board. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer alongside Richard Bullen, Fund Governance 
Manager, updated the Board with regard to Members’ Registers of Interest 
forms and the Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy guidelines as 
attached to the Agenda Pack.  
 
It was confirmed that Registers of Interest forms for all Members of the Board 
were on file, with copies of such available on the public meeting page for the 
Local Pension Board. Members were asked to review their Registers of Interest 
and send any updated forms to the Democratic Services Officer if needed. 
 
It was further confirmed that there were no changes to the existing Code of 
Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy, but Members were informed that as 
there was a new tPR (The Pensions Regulator) General Code of Practice being 
introduced, there was a chance that the policy would need to be reviewed in the 
future. 
 
Following which, it was:   
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board approved the Conflict of Interest Policy. 
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman urged those Members who hadn’t completed the training needs 
analysis to do in order to assist with future training sessions.  
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

Furthermore, with the introduction of the new tPR (The Pensions Regulator) 
General Code of Practice, Members were informed that officers had arranged a 
training event on the 13 March 2024 to be presented by Hymans Robertson and 
any Members that could attend were urged to do so.  
 
 

7 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 

8 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the previous meetings of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee held on 23 November and 14 December 2023 were 
considered. Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the Part I (public) minutes of the previous meetings of 
the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 23 November and 14 
December 2023. 
 
 

9 Headlines & Monitoring (HAM) Report 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, presented the Headlines and 
Monitoring (HAM) report which provided information highlighting key issues and 
developments to enable to the Board to fulfil its monitoring role. 
 
The report detailed updates in the following areas: 
 

 Scheme, Regulatory, Legal, and Fund Update 

 Risk Register 

 Administration KPI Update – 1 October to 31 December 2023 

a) Key Business Plan Items – Aggregation Backlogs/i-Connect 

and Controls/Resourcing 

b) Outsourcing Updates 

c) Business Plan 2024-27 Summary 

 Audit Update 

 

a) SWAP Audit KPI – 2023-24 

b) SWAP Audit KFC – 2023-24 

 
Officers began by drawing attention to Paragraphs 5 and 6 of the report which 
detailed the significant resourcing issues being experienced by the Fund which 
was negatively impacting on officers’ ability to deliver the Business Plan 
priorities, 
[...]
fer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, presented a verbal update to 
the Board summarising the ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the update. 
 
 

20 KPI Improvement Plan 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, and James Franklin, Pension 
Administration Lead, presented the KPI Improvement Plan, which included a 
summary of the results of the recent Staff Engagement Survey. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the update. 
 
 

Page 17



 
 
 

 
 
 

21 Scheme of Sub-Delegation 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance Manager, presented an updated version of 
the Scheme of Sub-Delegation for review by the Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the changes to the Scheme of Sub-Delegation following 
the Fund’s operational restructure. 
 
 

22 Training 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance Manager, delivered a presentation on 
Pension Fund procurement and how the performance of suppliers could be 
monitored. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the update. 
 
 

23 LBP Minutes 
 
The Part II (private) minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 1 
November 2023 were considered. After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board approved and signed the Part II (private) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 1 November 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

24 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent Part II items. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.20 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 18

mailto:ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Minute 

reference
Section Meeting Action

118 

(18/02/21)    
Governance (GCS)

Officers should change the Governance Compliance Statement 

to include external assurance in conjunction with any 

confirmed changes arising 
[...]
rovided a verbal update 
summarising the ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 
 

18 Evolve Payroll Update and Progress Report 
 
James Franklin, Pension Administration Lead and Mark Briggs, Operations 

Manager provided an update on progress being made in the transition of the 

Pensioner Payroll. 

 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

 Note this update and is invited to make any comments or 

recommendations that it has in relation to this piece of work. 

 

Chairman called the meeting to a break at 11:55am and resumed the meeting 
at 12.05pm. 
 

19 MAN Group Presentation 

Page 25



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Shamez Alibhai and Charles Elson, MAN Group, presented on the portfolio 

performance and return. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.50 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line: 01225 718656  and e-mail: 

Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 26

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 28 MARCH 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Kevin Small (Vice-Chairman), Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Vijay Manro, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Claire Anthony 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
20 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Karl Read, Co-Optee (Local Pension 
Board). 
 
The Chairman noted that Jodie Smart was in attendance of the meeting with a 
view to being appointed a Non-educational Employer Representative at the next 
meeting of Full Council. 
 

21 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2024 w
[...]
Pension Board meeting held on 13 February 
2024 were presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

40 Integrated payroll system project update 
 
James Franklin, Pension Administration Lead, presented a “payroll migration” 
update from SAP to Oracle, which included the PI exercise. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

The Committee noted the information provided to them and commented 
that they would see the outcome of the migration.   
 

41 Brunel Governance update 
 
Andy Brown, Brunel Shareholder Representative provided a verbal update 
summarising the ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 
 

42 Procurement update 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance Manager provided members with a verbal 

update on the procurement of strategic service providers. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.50 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line: 01225 718656 , e-mail: 

Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 37

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     
 
WILTSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
22 May 2024                             

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND HEADLINES AND MONITORING REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with information in relation to various 
standard issues, to enable the Board to fulfil its monitoring role. 

a) Headlines 
b) Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update  
c) TPR General Code of Practice update 
d) Risk Register 
e) Administration KPI update – 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024. 

1) McCloud and Dashboard update 
f) Audit update:  

1) SWAP Audit KPI actions 2023/24. 
g) Training Plan 2024/25 

 
 
[...]
hilst training sessions at meetings have been specified over the next 12 months, the 

training plan is designed to be a living document to enable the substitution of topical 
training as it arises as well as recognise the need for flexibility by inviting members of one 
group to attend training organised for the other group. 

 
19. In addition to ensuing new starters complete essential training during the first 12 months 

of their appointment, attendance at external events such as conferences, seminars, 
engagement days and forums are also encouraged.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
20. No direct implications.   
 
Legal Implications 
 
21. There are no known implications from the proposals. 

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
22. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 

 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
23. There are no known implications currently. 
 
Proposals 
 
24. The Board is asked: 

a) to note the Fund updates; 
b) to endorse the risk register in Appendix 2 & the summary of risk changes since 

the last review, as a true and fair view of the risks currently being experienced by 
the Fund and to recommend that endorsement to the Committee: 

c) To note the progress concerning the KPI audit recommendations 
d) For Board members to approve and adopt the training plan for 2024/25 for 

themselves and for the Board to recommend that this training plan be approved 
by the Pensions Committee: 

 
JENNIFER DEVINE 
Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 
Report Authors: Richard Bullen (Fund Governance Manager), James Franklin (Pension Admin Lead) and 

Jennifer Devine (Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund) 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE 
 

Page 43



 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund updates 
Appendix 2 – Full risk register 
Appendix 3 – Administration KPIs 
Appendix 4 – Training Plan 2024/25 
Appendix 5 – WPF Business Plan 24
[...]
Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         
 
WILTSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
22 May 2024 
 

 
PENSION FUND – LOW VOLUME PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the Fund’s performance measures 

for 2023/24 in connection with the following areas: 
 

A) ICO Data Protection breach log:  
B) tPR breach log: 
C) Freedom of Information (FOI) log: 
D) Subject Access Request (SAR) log: 
E) Informal Complaints log: 
F) Formal Complaints log:  
G) Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRPs) log: & 
H) Pension Ombudsman log.  

 
Background  
 
2. As part of the Fund’s good governance arrangements it maintains a range of 

performance measures which sit alongside the Fund’s KPI’s such as administration, data 
quality & benchmarking. However, whilst officers report on high volume KPI’s such as 
administration at each quarterly meeting, it was felt that to provide meaningful analysis of 
low volume performance measures such as those identified above the statistics would 
only warrant being presented to the Board on completion of each scheme year.  
 

3. The scope of the compliance requirements for the maintenance of the low volume 
performance measures is identified below; 

 
a) The Data Protection Act 2018 in respect of Data Protection breaches & Subject 

Access Requests  
b) The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice in respect of tPR breaches, 

complaints & IDRPs  
c) The Freedom of Information Act 2000   

 
Considerations for the Board  
 
4. The tables illustrated in Appendix I present a summary of each of the performance 

measures, which are supported by both an introduction to the measure and an officer 
comment highlighting any themes which can be observed from the measures recorded.          

 
Conclusions  
 
5. In addition to the individual commentary provided in respect of each low volume 

performance measure set out in appendix I officers have drawn t
[...]
rformance monitoring

	12 Draft LPB Annual Report 2023/24
	WLPB 220524 Item 12 - LPB Annual Report 2024  v2

	13 Integrated Payroll System Update
	WLPB 220524 Item 13 - Immediate Payments Update

	14 Responsible Investment update
	15 Employer Covenant Risk Policy
	WLPB 220524 Item 15 - Employer Covenant Risk Policy (Draft) - Appendix 1

	17 Date of Next Meeting and Forward Plan
	19 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee
	Part II Minutes , 28/03/2024 Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

	23 LPB Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2024 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman), Marlene Corbey, James Nicholson and 
George Simmonds (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr George Jeans and Cllr Vijay Manro 
  

 
25 Membership 

 
The Chairman confirmed that Full Council on 20 February 2024 had ratified the 
appointment of Karl Read as a new member of the Board. 
 

26 Attendance of non-members of the Board 
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Richard Britton – Chairman of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee, Cllr George Jeans (Wiltshire Council) and Cllr Vijay 
Manro (Swindon Borough Council) – Members of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee, to the meeting. 
  
 

27 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Karl Read 

 Laura Fisher 

 Mike Pankiewicz 
 

28 Minutes and Action Tracking 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2024 
was considered alongside the Board’s action log. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board approved and signed the Part I (public) minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 13 February 2024 as a true and correct record, and the 
Board’s action log was noted. 
 

29 Declarations of Interest 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reported that the Local Pension Board insurance had been 
renewed with the premium remaining the same. 
 

31 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

32 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee meetings 
held on 29 February 2024 and 28 March 2024 were considered.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the Part I (public) minutes from the meetings of the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 29 February 2024 and 28 
March 2024. 
 

33 Headlines & Monitoring (HAM) Report 
 
The Board considered the report of Jennifer Devine - Head of Wiltshire Pension 
Fund which provided information highlighting key issues and developments to 
enable the Board to fulfil its monitoring role.  
 
The report detailed updates in the following areas: 
 

 Headlines 

 Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update 

 TPR General Code of Practice Update 

 Risk Register 

 Administration KPI update – 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024. 
1) McCloud and Dashboard Update 

 Audit Update 
1) SWAP audit KPI actions 2023/24 

 Training Plan 2024/25 
 
The Fund Governance Manager commented on a new corporate approach to 
risk management. He indicated that the Pension Fund’s risk register has a more 
operationally focused using a red, amber and green risk rating approach, 
whereas the new corporate register is adopting a 5 categories approach. It was 
suggested that officers prepare a detailed report highlighted the differences 
between the current risk register in operation within the Fund and the new 
corporate risk management system.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

In response to questions on the current risk register changes reported within the 
meeting pack, officers explained that the reason for the Fund Governance risk 
rating change from amber to red was in part due to the protracted procurement 
of the Fund’s strategic procurements of actuarial and investment management 
consulting services.  It was noted that 2 of the 3 contracts had now been 
agreed.  
 
Officers confirmed that they could supply KPI reporting for each quarterly report 
in respect of the KPI Improvement plan progress as requested by the Board. 
Officers were confident that the backlog would be managed appropriately, and 
figures would start to improve. Officers will report further about the onboarding 
process to i-connect at the next meeting.  
 
Officers confirmed that the SWAP KPI audit actions would be completed by the 
new deadline set of 30 June. In addition, officers would be able to suggest 
appropriate training for members with 4 training courses a year being the 
optimum number. Virtual attendance would also be available.    
 
Resolved: 
 

a) to note the Fund updates 
b) to endorse the risk register in Appendix 2 & the summary of risk 

changes since the last review, as a true and fair view of the risks 
currently being experienced by the Fund and to recommend that 
endorsement to the Committee: 

c) To note the progress concerning the KPI audit recommendations 
d) For officers to update members at each quarterly meeting in 

relation to progress against the KPI Improvement Plan   
e) For Board members to approve and adopt the training plan for 

2024/25 for themselves and for the Board to recommend that this 
training plan be approved by the Pensions Committee 

f) To agree that officers produce a paper detailing the current risk 
management system in operation within the Fund, the new 
‘corporate’ risk management system, the perceived issues if the 
Fund is required to fully adopt this new process, and the desired 
way forward favoured by officers, in the context of the legal 
standing of the Fund. The report, which should include 
recommendations on the way forward, should be submitted for 
decision to the next appropriate meeting of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee. 

 
34 Key Financial Controls (Budget outturn 2023/24) 

 
The Board considered the report of Christopher Moore – Pension Fund 
Accounting and Investment Officer, which highlighted the significant issues in 
relation to the Fund’s key financial controls. 
 
The Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer reported that the full 
Wiltshire Council Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 continued to be 
delayed due to the Wiltshire Council figures, however, work is complete for the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

accounts and annual report for 2022/23. He explained that the work to reconcile 
and correct discrepancies between the Altair pension admin system and SAP 
payroll records is almost complete. The Board noted that a small discrepancy in 
the final payroll on SAP is fully resolved in the April 2024 payroll. 
 
In response to questions and comments, officers confirmed that there is no 
impact on the Pension Fund accounts following Deloitte’s qualification and they 
will be signed off as qualified. In relation to late payments, officers explained 
that the majority of late payments were from the same employer and received 
within 1 to 2 days of the deadline. Regular reviews take place and officers 
consider there to be no red flags associated with the late payments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board agreed to use the report to monitor progress against resolving 
the issues which have been identified. 
  
 

35 Low Volume Performance Report 
 
The Board considered a report of Jennifer Devine – Head of Wiltshire Pension 
Fund and Richard Bullen – Fund Governance Manager which provided an 
update on the Fund’s performance measures for 2023/24 for eight areas 
identified in the report. The aim of this report being to fulfil any outstanding 
compliance obligations of the Fund for the scheme year, where those measures 
are not reported elsewhere during the year. 
 
The report provided individual commentary for each of the low volume 
performance measures, as detailed below: 
 

a. ICO Data Protection breach log 
b. tPR breach log 
c. Freedom of Information (FOI) log 
d. Subject Access Request (SAR) log 
e. Informal Complaints log 
f. Formal Complaints log  
g. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRPs) log 
h. Pension Ombudsman log 

 
In response to questions, the Fund Governance Manager suggested that 
discussions about one ICO breach affecting a scheme employer continue 
outside of the meeting with James Nicholson (Board Member). He also 
confirmed that he considered and determines all complaints received and 
provided the resolution, as detailed in the appendix to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the findings of the low volume performance measures being 
monitored by officers on behalf of the fund be noted. 
    



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
36 Draft LPB Annual Report 2023/24 

 
The Board received the Draft Local Pension Board Annual Report for 2023/24 
prepared by Richard Bullen – Fund Governance Manager. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that he had prepared the introduction to the Annual 
Report and thanked the Fund Governance Manager, for his work in producing 
the remainder of the report.  
 
Officers explained that the Annual Report covered the Board’s activities for the 
previous 12 months and looked forward to the proposed work plan for the 
forthcoming year. It was noted that all recommendations made to the Pension 
Fund Committee and Fund Officers were adopted with the exception of a 
recommendation made on 13 February 2024. This recommendation, in respect 
of a request to receive a written report on Oracle testing from the Administering 
Authority for the benefit of the Committee was not considered by the 
Committee, on the grounds that the scheduling of their meeting date and the 
timing of Oracle’s implementation “go live” date. Instead, a verbal update was 
received by the Committee from the Administering Authority’s Deputy Chief 
Executive.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the draft LPB Annual Report. 
 

37 Integrated Payroll System Update and Immediate Payments Updates 
 

a. Integrated Payroll System Update 
The Board considered a report of Jennifer Devine – Head of Wiltshire 
Pension Fund and Mark Briggs – Operations Manager which provided 
updates on the integrated payroll system and the Council’s migration of 
the Payroll service from SAP to Oracle. 
 
James Franklin – Pension Administration Lead introduced the report and 
was pleased to inform the Board that payments were successfully made 
on 25 April 2024 to all pensioners and dependants, with Altair and Oracle 
now being fully aligned. The report highlighted a number of issues 
experienced by members with the April 2024 payments. The Board 
asked for a further update on these issues at the next meeting.   
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the progress concerning the Evolve migration and the 

Integrated Payroll System. 
2. That officers provide an update on issues raised in this report, to 

the next meeting of the Board.  
 
 

b. Immediate Payments Update 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The considered a report of Jennifer Devine – Head of Wiltshire Pension 
Fund and James Franklin – Pension Administration Lead which provided 
an update on the impact to the Fund pf immediate payments and payroll 
to scheme members following the Council’s migration of the payroll 
service from SAP to Oracle. 
 
The Pension Administration Lead explained that during the migration 47 
Fund members received two payments totalling £228,257.81. Officers 
have recovered a substantial amount of the overpayments whilst 
£76,266.87 was currently still outstanding, and the Council’s debt 
recovery process would now be followed.  
 
The Board expressed its concern in relation to the amount still 
outstanding and the Fund members not engaging with the recovery 
process. It was suggested that a further update report be provided by 
officers for considered by the Board at its next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To endorse the proposal to discuss the options available and 

pass these onto the Pension Fund Committee. 
2. That officers provide a detailed update report on the progress 

being made to recover overpayments to the next meeting of the 
Local Pension Board.  
      

 
38 Responsible Investment update 

 
The Board considered a report of Jennifer Devine – Head of Wiltshire Pension 
Fund which provided an update on responsible investment issues. 
 
Christopher Moore – Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer 
introduced the report and referred to the progress against actions in the Plan 
2023/24, the future publication of the Fund’s Climate and Nature Report 2024, 
and the responsible investment road map for 2024/25 detailed in the report.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for an excellent report and congratulated them on 
progress being made in this area.   
 
The Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer confirmed what 
determined whether an investment issue is considered by the Local Pension 
Board of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report and that it is used as a basis for monitoring the 
progress being made towards implementing the responsible investment 
policy.    
 

39 Employer Covenant Risk Policy 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Board considered the report of Matt Allen – Employer Funding and Risk 
Lead, providing details of a new Employer Covenant Risk Policy.  
 
The Employer Funding and Risk Lead introduced the report explaining that the 
new Policy was also considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 28 March 
2024 and was approved subject to the Local Pension Board reviewing and 
approving the Policy. He explained that this is the first policy on employer 
covenant risk management and that Fund actuaries Hymans Robertson and 
Fund employers had been consulted on the Policy. The new policy aims set out 
the Fund’s approach to assessing employer covenant risks and the impact of 
employer risks within the funding strategy. The report highlighted the key 
sections of the new policy.    
 
The Board noted the limited feedback from the consultation process and 
questioned whether employers and academies appreciated the potential of the 
corporate responsibility in adopting the new policy. Officers indicated that there 
may be a lack of understanding at this stage.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Employer Covenant Risk Policy. 
  
 

40 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

41 Date of Next Meeting and Forward Plan 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Board will be held on 15 August 2024. 
 
The Board also considered the new Scheme Year’s Forward Work Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the date of the next meeting and the Scheme Year 
Forward Plan. 
 

42 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Board considered the recommendation to exclude the public.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 19-24 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 



 
 
 

 
 
 

interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

43 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part II (private) minutes from the meetings of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee held on 29 February 2024 and 28 March 2024 were considered. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the Part II (private) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee meetings held on 29 February 2024 and 28 March 2024. 
 

44 Procurement update 
 
The Board received a verbal update from Richard Bullen – Fund Governance 
Manager on the procurement of strategic service providers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

45 Brunel Governance Update 
 
The Board received a verbal update on the report from Christopher Moore – 
Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer about the ongoing Brunel 
governance arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

46 SBC Update 
 
The Board received a verbal update from Matt Allen – Employer Funding and 
Risk Lead, about the submission and reconciliation of Swindon Borough Council 
contributions during 2023/24. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

47 LPB Minutes 
 
The Part II (private) minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 13 
February 2024 were considered. 
 
Resolved: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Board approved and signed the Part II (private) minutes of the Local 
Pension Board meeting held on 13 February 2024 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

48 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent Part II items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

